AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 117-51

OFFERED BY MS. MOORE OF WISCONSIN

Page 51, line 16, insert ", including mobile vehicles that can provide treatment to those experiencing an or at high risk for overdose or living in areas experiencing high numbers of overdose deaths" after "crisis services".

Page 92, strike lines 22 through 24 and insert the following:

- 1 (d) Use of Funds.—Section 544(c) of the Public
- 2 Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 24 290dd–3(c)) is amended
- 3 by striking paragraph (5) and inserting the following:

Page 93, after line 5, insert the following:

"(6) To make grants to State governments, 4 5 local units of governments, or Tribal governments to 6 establish new, or enhance existing, mobile overdose 7 response and treatment teams that help boost the 8 respond to substance abuse in municipalities or 9 areas in municipalities experiencing high rates of 10 overdose deaths, including to purchase, lease, or 11 maintain mobile vans or other vehicles that provide 12 opioid and overdose treatment.".

Page 95, strike lines 10 and 11 and insert the following: "striking '\$5,000,000 for the period of fiscal years 2017 through 2021' and inserting '\$15,000,000 for the period of fiscal years 2023 through 2027'".

Page 98, after line 9, insert the following:

- 1 (2) in subsection (a)(3)(D), by inserting ", in-
- 2 cluding as part of a mobile treatment unit or pro-
- gram," after "other situations".

Page 98, line 10, strike "(2)" and insert "(3)".

Page 99, beginning on line 8, strike "disorders" and insert "disorders, including supporting local government efforts to develop mobile emergency overdose response and treatment efforts that can be deployed to areas experiencing high rates of overdoses".

Page 99, line 16, strike "(3)" and insert "(4)".

